January 2019

Calendar

Saturday

JOAD 10:00am

Fall LEAGUES

Sunday

Paper spots

3:00 pm

Tuesday 3D

7:00 pm

Thursday 3D

7:00 pm

UPCOMING EVENTS

1st leg of

Triple Crown

January 18 & 19, 2019

(Note Change to times.)

Wyoming State Vegas Shoot

February 2 & 3, 2019

indoor range

Next Board Meeting

February 11, 2019 7:00 pm

Cheyenne Field Archers Newsletter

www.cheyennefieldarchers.com/index.asp

Minutes from 01/05/2019

Meeting called to order at 5:07 pm by President Dan Conrad.

Motion for the Cheyenne Field archers to donate \$1000 to the scholarship fund made by Neal Perkins, Second by Mac Wilson. None opposed.

Melvin Schlagel requested an explaination on the funds available for the scholarships and if there is a contingency plan if the scholarship committee should disband.

Neal Perkins, Jim Mallon, Kayla Ketterling and Bob Graham volunteered to handle janitorial duties in the restrooms this year.

There is an increase in the Liability insurance by \$850.00 to cover the officers of the club from lawsuits. There was also an increase in building insurance by \$1500 to cover the contents of the conex container.

\$2500 was added to the budget for the purchase of a floor scrubber. The emergency fund was lowered from \$10,000 to \$5000 in the budget.

Neal Perkins motioned that the 2019 budget be approved with changes noted and Mac Wilson second. None Opposed.

Motion made by David Hays to make the youth representative position an official position of the Cheyenne Field Arches. Neal Perkins second. None opposed. Kayla Ketterling is the official Youth Rep. for 2019.

The Scholarship dinner is April 13th.

Deadline for scholarship applications is April 10th.

Elections were held for vacant offices on the Cheyenne field archers board of directors and officers.

Officers:

President—Pending

Vice President—David Hays

Secretary—Gary Cox

Treasurer—Connie Crandall

Board of Directors:

Kelly Thornberry

Richard Thompson

Matt Rusk

Rob Sherman

Alternate Board members:

Neal Perkins

Kent Ketterling

Nominations were submitted for Archer of the Year and Kayla Ketterling was selected as 2018 archer of the year.

2019 Shoot Dates

Triple Crown

We will be going back to the Friday night line and 2 lines on Saturday this year. Registration is one hour before listed shoot times.

January 18 & 19, 2019 7pm Friday – 9am and 2pm Saturday February 15 & 16, 2019 7pm Friday – 9am and 2pm Saturday March 15 & 16, 2019 7pm Friday – 9am and 2pm Saturday

Wyoming State Vegas Shoot

February 2 & 3, 2019 (Cheyenne Field Archers Hosting)

Blue Face target shoot

February 24, 2019 Register 9am, shoot 10am

Scholarship Benefit Dinner

April 13, 2019 4:00 to 7:00 pm

Trad Shoot/Swap Meet and Lunch

May 4, 2019 Register 9am, shoot 10am December 7, 2019 Register 9am, shoot 10am.

3D league

Tuesday and Thursday nights at 7:00 pm

Sunday Vegas league 3:00 pm Sunday afternoons.

Bow Hunter Weekend

August 3 & 4, 2019 Aspen Grove at Curt Gowdy SP

Wyoming Senior Olympics August 9, 10 & 11, 2019

Vegas Shoot

November 18, 2018 Register 9am, shoot 10am December 16, 2018 Register 9am, shoot 10am January 13, 2019 Register 9am, shoot 10am

Thank You...

Thank You to Bob Manbeck and Greg Wooden for removing the Christmas tree decorations and preserving the tree for the Triple Crown.

The application for scholarships is on the Cheyenne Field Archers website http://cheyennefieldarchers.com/index.asp

Current High school seniors and student in college/trade school may apply. Deadline for applications is April 10th 2019.

If you are interested in planning the scholarship dinner/auction please contact Lora Ketterling via email at kketterling@vnc.com.

The scholarship dinner and auction will be on April 13, 2019 this year. Tickets will be on sale soon.

If anyone is interested in donating items to the silent auction or makeing a cash donation to the scholarship fund contact Lora Ketterling or Connie Crandall.

The CFA is always looking for volunteers to help with our various activities, if you would like to volunteer on the Scholarship committee, help with any of the leagues or any of our large shoots throughout the year send your information to cfasecretary@hotmail.com and someone will contact you, Thank You.



Kayla Ketterling accepting the Archer of the Year award from President Dan Conrad. Congratulations Kayla. The club will be closed for member use at 10:00 am Friday January 18, 2019 until 6:00 pm Saturday January 19, 2019 for the Triple Crown.

On a final note – Memberships expired on December 31 and access will be denied on January 31, 2019 if not renewed.

Thank You.



President Pending

Vice President
David Hays

Secretary
Gary Cox

<u>Treasurer</u> Connie Crandall

Membership Registrar
Mike Lancaster

Next Board Meeting

7:00pm



237 Members

Board Members

Kelly Thornberry
Richard Thompson
Rob Sherman
Matt Rusk

Alternates

Neal Perkins
Kent Ketterling

Cheyenne Field Archers

P.O. Box 20790 Cheyenne, WY 82007

On the web at: www.cheyennefieldarchers.com/index.asp